Outsource Arrangement Stress ($)
Increase in Servicing Costs by 20% in 2024

Advisory fee Audit fee Other expenses Base Scenario

Page 19 of 34

The RPI inflation assumption remains level at 7.5% throughout the projection period.

This assumption is key to the latter end of the projection period for the audit and advisory
expenses within the best estimate calculation. Increasing the expense inflation by 1% produces
the following expenses profile:

This stress caused an increase in technical provisions of $4k, which in turn reduces the free
capital by the same amount (which represents a c.0.2% reduction in the free surplus). The
business is well placed to meet the requirements of this stress.

Risk Free Rate changes

As per the regulatory requirements, stress testing has been conducted on the risk free rate
(“RFR”). This curve determines the level of discounting applied to future cash flows, so that the
SII balance sheet reflects the time value of money.

The results of the stress testing of both a flat increase and a flat decrease in the RFR is shown
below:

 Best Estimate
Liability ($)

Risk Margin ($) Free capital
($)

Change in
Free Capital ($)

Base 633,250 40,735 1,784,160 -
RFR +1% 614,801 38,794 1,804,550 20,390
RFR -1% 652,571 42,813 1,762,761 (21,399)

Wausau therefore notes that there is sensitivity of the solvency position to the RFR, which is as
expected. As part of its risk management processes, this will be considered as part of the regular
risk monitoring and management.

The Board has considered the outcomes of the stress and scenario testing when reviewing the
current capital position and are comfortable that the current capital holding remains appropriate.
The Board will continue to review the outcomes of the stress and scenario testing plan when
reviewing the capital position and when considering any capital distributions.